

No. 21-15295

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL
Hon. Steven P. Logan

**BRIEF OF THE SIKH COALITION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

Counsel of Record

KELSEY BAER FLORES

MATTHEW E. MYATT

PARKER W. KNIGHT III

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC

6 Everett Street, Suite 5110

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-4383

jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. In passing RFRA and RLUIPA, Congress sought to robustly protect religious freedom by ensuring judicial review when the government substantially burdens religion.	5
II. The panel majority erred by holding that “substantial burden” in RFRA means something different than it does in RLUIPA. ...	8
A. RFRA’s prefatory purpose statement doesn’t trump its operative text.....	9
B. Congress didn’t give the term “substantial burden” a specialized term-of-art meaning.....	13
C. Applying different substantial burden standards in RFRA and RLUIPA cases would lead to arbitrary results.	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>A–Z Int’l v. Phillips</i> , 323 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	15
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	15
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	5, 7, 13
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	15
<i>Cavin v. Michigan Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 927 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	10

Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency,
218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) 20

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 7

Dorman v. Aronofsky,
36 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 19

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 6th Cir. 2018) 9

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 5, 11

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019) 14

Fortress Bible Church v. Feiner,
694 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 15

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986) 11

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 8

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Greene v. Solano Cnty. Jail,
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008) 18

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. Cnty. of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n,
480 U.S. 136 (1987) 15

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 9

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 7, 17

Jesus Christ Is the Answer Ministries, Inc. v. Baltimore Cnty.,
915 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2019) 19

Johnson v. Baker,
23 F.4th 1209 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 18

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 15

Kaplan v. City of North Las Vegas,
323 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) 16

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 9

LeBaron v. Spencer,
527 F. App’x 25 (1st Cir. 2013) 18

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988) 11, 15

Mack v. Warden Loretto FCI,
839 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 9

Madison v. Riter,
355 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2003) 9

McCurry v. Tesch,
738 F.2d 271 (8th Cir. 1984) 21

McDaniel v. Paty,
435 U.S. 618 (1978) 15

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) 19

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) 9, 13, 22

O’Lone v. Est. of Shabazz,
482 U.S. 342 (1987) 11

Patel v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008) 9

Powell v. City of Long Beach,
No. 2:16-cv-2966 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2016)..... 21

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022) 9

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004) 6, 8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) *passim*

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005) 7

Sturgeon v. Frost,
139 S. Ct. 1066 (2019) 12

Thai Meditation Ass’n of Alabama, Inc. v. City of Mobile,
980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020) 19

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	14
<i>U.S. Navy Seals 1–26 v. Biden</i> , 27 F.4th 336 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	15
<i>United States v. Nishiie</i> , 996 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 862 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1994)	20
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>World Outreach Conf. Ctr. v. City of Chicago</i> , 787 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2434 (2021)	14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)(4)–(5)	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1).....	10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 6, 13

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* *passim*

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc *et seq.* *passim*

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*
(2012)..... 12

Frederick Mark Gedicks, “*Substantial*” *Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA*, 85 *Geo. Wash. L. Rev.* 94 (2017) 16

John Washington, *Border Patrol Agents Are Trashing Sikh Asylum-Seekers’ Turbans*, *The Intercept* (Aug. 2, 2022) 21

Michael A. Helfand, *Substantial Burdens as Civil Penalties*, 108 *Iowa L. Rev.* (forthcoming 2023)..... 15

Michael C. Dorf, *Incidental Burdens on Fundamental Rights*, 109 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1175 (1996) 14

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
139 *Cong. Rec.* H2356-03 (statement of Rep. Charles Schumer)..... 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
139 *Cong. Rec.* H2356-03 (statement of Rep. Hamilton Fish) 5

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,
146 *Cong. Rec.* E1563 (Sept. 22, 2000) (extension of remarks of Rep. Canady) 7

Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, *Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites*, 134 *Harv. L. Rev.* 1294 (2021) 21

Thomas C. Berg, *Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses*,
82 Wash. U.L.Q. 919 (2004) 21
